while attempting to seek leave of the Employment Court to challenge out of time the 

Authority’s substantive determination.   

[28] Consistent with s. 180 of the Act the company, within 14 days of the date of 

this determination is to pay to Mr Pollock: 

a. The sum of $12,000 (twelve thousand dollars) compensation for hurt; 

b. $3,000 (three thousand dollars) as a contribution to his fair and 

reasonable costs; and 

c. 3-months lost remuneration less income earned during that period.  

Leave is reserved for the latter to be returned to the Authority in the

[...]

amount. 

Determination 

[31] Within 14 days of the date of this determination, and by way of a compliance 

order pursuant to s. 137 of the Act, the company is directed to comply with my 

original determination and pay to Mr Pollock:  

a. $12,000 (twelve thousand dollars) compensation for humiliation and 

injury to feelings;3-months lost remuneration less income earned 

during that period.  Leave is reserved for the latter to be returned to the 

Authority in the event the parties are unable to agree on the same;